

ported (with amendments) from the Standing Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs, was again considered at the report stage.

Mr. Diefenbaker, seconded by Mr. Bell, moved,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended in Clause 2:

(a) by deleting lines 33 and 34 inclusive at page 2 and substituting therefor:

“authorization or any person”

(b) by deleting lines 8 to 44 inclusive at page 7, lines 1 to 39 inclusive at page 8, lines 1 to 13 inclusive at page 9, lines 23 to 28 inclusive at page 11, lines 13 to 34 inclusive at page 17, and lines 29 to 32 inclusive at page 18.

After further debate on the said motion, the debate was suspended.

Debate was resumed on the motion of Mr. Leggatt, seconded by Mr. Gilbert,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended in Clause 2 by deleting the words “or an agent specially designated in writing for the purpose of this section” in lines 37 to 39 at page 3.

And on the motion of Mr. Leggatt, seconded by Mr. Gilbert,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended in Clause 2 by deleting lines 30 to 47 inclusive at page 3 and lines 1 to 37 inclusive at page 4.

And on the motion of Mr. Leggatt, seconded by Mr. Gilbert,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended in Clause 2 by deleting lines 38 to 46 inclusive at page 4, lines 1 to 46 inclusive at page 5 and lines 1 to 21 inclusive at page 6.

And on the motion of Mr. Leggatt, seconded by Mr. Gilbert,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended in Clause 2 by deleting lines 22 to 46 inclusive at page 6 and lines 1 to 7 inclusive at page 7.

And on the motion of Mr. Leggatt, seconded by Mr. Gilbert,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended in Clause 2 by deleting lines 1 to 8 inclusive at page 11.

And on the motion of Mr. Leggatt, seconded by Mr. Gilbert,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended in Clause 2 by deleting lines 18 to 39 inclusive at page 11 and lines 1 to 7 inclusive at page 12.

And on the motion of Mr. Leggatt, seconded by Mr. Gilbert,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended in Clause 4 by deleting lines 5 to 8 inclusive at page 20.

After further debate, the question being put on the said motions, they were negatived, on division.

Mr. Lang, seconded by Mr. Haidasz, moved,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended by striking out:

(a) line 46 at page 4 and substituting the following:

“unlikely to succeed; and”

(b) line 5 at page 5 and substituting the following:

“cedures.”

(c) lines 6 to 8 at page 5.

After debate thereon, the question being put on the said motion, it was agreed to.

Mr. Leggatt, seconded by Mr. Gilbert, moved,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended in Clause 2 by deleting the words “or an agent specially designated in writing for the purposes of section 178.12 by the Solicitor General of Canada or the Attorney General, as the case may be” in lines 43 to 46 at page 5 and line 1 at page 6.

Mr. Leggatt, seconded by Mr. Orlikow, moved,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended in Clause 2 by deleting the words “and agents to be named in the report who were specially designated in writing by him for the purposes of section 178.2” in lines 5 to 9 at page 15 and the words “or by agents to be named in the report who were specially designated in writing by him for the purpose of that section,” in lines 11 to 14 at page 15.

Mr. Leggatt, seconded by Mr. Gilbert, moved,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended in Clause 2 by deleting the words “or by agents specially designated in writing by him for the purposes of that section,” in lines 30 to 32 at page 18.

After debate thereon, the question being put on the said motions, pursuant to section 11 of Standing Order 75, recorded divisions were deferred.

Mr. Lang, seconded by Mr. Sharp, moved,—That Bill C-176, An Act to amend the Criminal Code, the Crown Liability Act and the Official Secrets Act, be amended by striking out:

(a) lines 8 to 44 at page 7 and substituting the following: